(except in the circumstances specified in the Order) to prohibit the waiting of vehicles on both sides of A.32 High Street, Fareham, from its junction with A.27 (West Street) for a distance of approximately 55 yards in a northerly direction.

The Order shall come into operation on the 1st day of January 1960.

B. W. Rands, Clerk to Fareham U.D.C.

"Merton," 5 Grove Road,

Fareham.

15th December 1959.

(390)

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT, 1947

COUNTY BORIOUGH OF BOLTON

County Borough of Bolton Development Plan Amendment No. 2 (1959)

Notice is hereby given that on the 2nd day of December 1959, the Minister of Housing and Local Government amended the above Development Plan.

The amendment relates to two plots of land situate within the County Borough of Bolton, namely:

1. 6.1 acres of land or thereabouts lying to the North of Crompton Way and to the East of 'Astley Bridge Football Ground, Holly Mill and Holly Bank Nurseries.

2. 7.0 acres of land or thereabouts lying to the North of Crompton Way and bounded in the East by Green Way.

A certified copy of the Development Plan as amended by the Minister has been deposited at the Borough Engineer's Department (Town Planning Section), 3rd Floor, Town Hall, Bolton, and will be open for inspection free of charge by all persons interested between 9 a.m. and 5/15 p.m. (Saturdays 9 a.m. and 112 moon).

The amendment became operative as from the 15th day of December 1959, but if any person aggrieved by it desires to question the validity thereof or of any provision contained therein, or the ground that

by it desires to question the vallidity thereof or of any provision contained therein on the ground that it is not within the powers of the Town and Country Planning Act, 1947, or on the ground that any requirement of the Act or any regulation made thereunder has not been complied with in relation to the approval of the Development Plan, he may, within six weeks from the 15th day of December 1959, make application to the High Court.

Dated this 15th day of December 1959.

Philip S. Rennison, Town Clerk.

Town Hall, Bolton. (384)

BUCKS COUNTY COUNCIL

Town and Country Planning General Development Order, 1950

Notice is hereby given that the Bucks County Council Notice is hereby given that the Bucks County Council have made a Direction under Article 4 of the Town and Country Planning General Development Order, 1950, that the permission granted by Article 3 of the said Order shall not apply to any development of the kinds specified in paragraph I of Class VI of the First Schedule to the said Order, being the erection of any structure for the purposes of poultry production, including the breeding hatching sexing rearing killing plucking or dressing of poultry or the keeping of poultry for the production of eggs where such structure structure

- (i) alone or together with any structure any part of which is within a distance of 100 feet therefrom exceeds 7,500 cubic feet (as ascertained by external measurement), or
- (ii) exceeds 500 square feet in aggregate floor space (as ascertained by external measurement), and in the case of a building with a ridged roof exceeds 7 feet in height at the ridges or 5 feet at the eaves, and in any other case exceeds 5 feet 6 in height. inches in height.

The Direction relates to land situate on the south side of Kiln Lane in the Parish of Hedgerley comprising Ordnance Enclosures Nos. 60 and 102 containing in the whole 2.854 acres and more particularly delineated on the plan hereinafter referred to and has been

approved by the Minister of Housing and Local Government.

The effect of the Direction is that any person wishing to carry out development of the kinds specified above on the said land must first obtain permission from the Bucks County Council under Part III of the Town and Country Planning Act, 1947.

A copy of the Direction and of a map defining the land to which it relates may be seen at all reasonable hours at my office at the County Hall, Aylesbury.

Dated 15th December 1959.

R. E. Millard, Clerk of the Bucks County Council. (210)

NATIONAL PARKS AND ACCESS TO THE COUNTRYSIDE ACT, 1949

SHEFFIELD COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

City of Sheffield (Sandygate—Crosspool) Extinguishment Order, 1959

Notice is hereby given that on the 2nd day of December 1959 the Minister of Housing and Local Government confirmed the above Order.

The effect of the Order is to extinguish that portion of the public footpath approximately 480 yards in length lying between Manchester Road and Sandygate Road commencing at a point 30 yards or thereabouts to the South of Manchester Road (at the rear of 645

Road commencing at a point 30 yards or thereabouts to the South of Manchester Road (at the rear of 645 Manchester Road) and terminating on the Northern side of Sandygate Road adjoining 168 Sandygate Road, as from the 16th day of December 1959.

A certified copy of the Order and of the map contained in the Order, as confirmed by the Minister, has been deposited at the Town Hall, Sheffield and will be open for inspection free of charge between the hours of 9 a.m. and 1 p.m. and the hours of 2.30 p.m. and 5.30 p.m. on weekdays and the hours of 9 a.m. and 12 noon on Saturdays.

The Order becomes operative as from the 15th day of December 1959, but if any person aggrieved by the Order desires to question the validity thereof or of any provision contained therein on the grounds that it is not within the powers of the National Parks and Access to the Countryside Act, 1949, or on the ground that any requirement of the Act or any regulation made thereunder has not been complied with in relation to the approval of the Order he may, within six weeks from the date of publication of this notice make application to the High Court.

Dated this 15th day of December 1959.

Dated this 15th day of December 1959.

(014)

John Heys, Town Clerk.

COUNTY BOROUGH OF HASTINGS

Public Rights of Wav

Notice is hereby given that the Hastings County Borough Council have prepared a provisional map and statement in accordance with section 30 of the National Parks and Access to the Countryside Act, 1949, showing all footpaths, bridleways and roads used as public paths subsisting in the County Borough on the relevant date.

on the relevant date.

A copy of this provisional map and statement may be inspected at the Town Hall, Queen's Road, Hastings, between the hours of 9 a.m. and 5 p.m. on weekdays (9 a.m. and il2 noon on Saturdays).

At any time within twenty-eight days after the publication of this notice, the owner, lessee or occupier of any land on which the said map shows a public path, or a road used as a public path, may apply in accordance with the Public Rights of Way (Application to Quarter Sessions) Regulations, 1952, for a Declaration such as is described in section 31 of this Act (Determination by Quarter Sessions of Disputes as to Provisional Maps and Statements). Any such application should be made in writing and addressed to the Clerk of the Peace, Lloyds Bank Chambers, 28-29 Grand Parade, St. Leonards-on-Sea. Leonards-on-Sea.

Dated this 15th day of December 1959.

N. P. Lester, Town Clerk.

Town Hall, Hastings.

(381)